

No. 99-312

Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D

JAN 28 2010

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DEDRA SHANKLIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
NEXT FRIEND OF JESSIE GUY SHANKLIN,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
KENNETH W. HEATHINGTON, PH.D., P.E.,
GARY LONG, PH.D., P.E. AND
HOWARD L. ANDERSON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

DAVID V. SCOTT
SCOTT & FORREST
409 Bank Street

New Albany, Indiana 47150
Telephone: (812) 945-9151
Facsimile: (812) 945-6131

WILLIAM C. HOPKINS II*
STITES, HOPKINS & MILLER
1101 Walnut, Suite 1400

Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Telephone: (816) 842-8889
Facsimile: (816) 842-3088

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE IMPACT OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION ON VALID COMMON LAW ACTIONS FOR NEGLIGENCE	4
II. THE ISSUE	6
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>SHANKLIN</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>EAST-</i> <i>ERWOOD</i> AND THE STRONG PRESUMP- TION AGAINST PREEMPTION	10
A. The Two-Part Test to Finding Preemption in Railroad Grade Crossing Cases.....	10
B. The "Fiction of Constructive Approval" is Contrary to the Presumption Against Preemption	13
C. The Sixth Circuit Chose NOT to Sacri- fice Justice on the Altar of Judicial Economy	18
IV. THE NEED FOR ADEQUATE PROTECTION AT RAILROAD/HIGHWAY GRADE CROSS- INGS.....	18
A. The Hazard of Railroad Grade Crossings	20
B. Eliminating or Minimizing the Hazard of Railroad at Grade Crossings	21
1. The Use of Gates and Flashing Lights Significantly Reduces the Risk of Serious Injury or Death	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Reduction in the Rate of Serious Injury or Death When Crossings are Upgraded from Flashing Lights Only to Flashing Lights and Gates	23
C. Cross Bucks are Not an Adequate Warning.....	23
D. Determining the Adequacy of Traffic Control Devices	24
V. THE FEDERAL RAILROAD SAFETY ACT'S EXPRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE EXCLUDES GRADE CROSSING SAFETY...	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658, 123 L. Ed. 2d 389, 113 S. Ct. 1732 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2608 (1992)	7, 14, 15, 16, 26
<i>Grand Trunk Railway Company v. Ives</i> , 144 U.S. 408, 12 S. Ct. 679, 36 L. Ed. 485 (1892).....	18, 30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996).....	5, 6, 13, 15, 16
<i>Shanklin v. Norfolk Southern Railroad Company</i> , 173 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Shots v. CSX Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238, 78 L. Ed. 2d 443, 104 S. Ct. 615 (1984).....	6, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
23 C.F.R. §§ 646.214(b)(3) and (4)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 22
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	27
Federal Railway Safety Act (FRSA).....	26, 29
“Full Speed Ahead With Railroad Safety”	20
AASHTO – <i>Geometric Design of Highways and Streets</i>	21, 24, 28
Prosser and Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts, Fifth Edition</i> , West Publishing (1984)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD)</i>	9, 25
<i>A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, 1990</i>	24
<i>1978 Railroad-Highway Grade Crossing Handbook</i>	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Railroad-Highway Grade Crossing Handbook, U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, 1986</i>	27
<i>The Effectiveness of Automatic Protection in Reducing Accident Frequency and Severity at Public Grade Crossings in California, California Public Utilities Commission, Railroad Operations and Safety Branch, Traffic Engineering Section, August, 1975, NTIS PB-254-799</i>	23
<i>Morrissey, J., The Effectiveness of Flashing Lights and Flashing Lights with Gates in Reducing Accident Frequency at Public Rail-Highway Crossings, 1975-1978, U.S. Department of Transportation, Transportation System Center, Cambridge, Massachusetts, April, 1980, NTIS PB-81-133886</i>	22
<i>The Visibility and Audibility of Trains Approaching Rail-Highway Grade Crossings Report FRA-RP-71-1, May 1971</i>	21
